
December 3, 2014             Page 1 
 

         
AGENDA    

 
      
7:30 p.m. Wednesday, December 3, 2014 
 
Call to order 
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement 
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda    
        
 
P-1 Proclamation recognizing Chestnut Ridge Middle School on its 25th anniversary celebration 
(Simmons) (previously presented) 
 
P-2 Proclamation Recognizing Patricia (Pat) Wallace Upon her Retirement (Taliaferro) (to be presented 
at a later date) 
 
P-3 Proclamation to Honor and Welcome home Private First Class Eric Bakey from his deployment in 
Afghanistan (Chila) (previously presented) 
 
P-4 Proclamation to Honor and Welcome home Petty Officer 2nd Class Jamie Engleman from her 
deployment in the Persian Gulf (Chila) (previously presented) 
 
P-5 Proclamation in Recognition of Paul Pinto, the new State President, of Ladies Auxiliary, Department 
of New Jersey Veterans of Foreign Wars (Chila) (previously presented) 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
   FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CANCELLATION OF GRANT RECEIVABLE AND RESERVE 
BALANCES.  
 
This Resolution cancels remaining balances of grant appropriations and grant receivable balances which 
will not be spent or received.  Grant balances cancelled are mostly due to the program coming in under 
budget.  The grants being cancelled either have strict time periods in which the grants must be expended 
or conditions which limits what the funds can be used for causing balances to remain and ultimately 
cancelled. 
 
A-2 RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS OF THE COUNTY OF 
GLOUCESTER, NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE COUNTY OF 
GLOUCESTER'S PARTICIPATION IN THE MUNICIPALITIES CONTINUING DISCLOSURE 
COOPERATION INITIATIVE OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION; AND 
AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING CERTAIN ACTIONS IN CONNECTION WITH THE FOREGOING. 
 
As part of the County’s continuing disclosure compliance regarding previous bond issues and the MCDC 
Initiative generally, this Resolution will authorize Phoenix Advisors to review compliance and the County 
Treasurer to file with the SEC if it is determined that such action is necessary.   
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
B-1   RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT WITH 
BAY HEAD INVESTMENT, INC. DBA VCI EMERGENCY VEHICLE SPECIALIST TO DECREASE THE 
CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $3,000.00. 
 
On June 25, 2014, a contract with Bay Head Investment, Inc. dba VCI Emergency Vehicle Specialist was 
authorized for the purchase of (3) ambulances for a total contract amount of $404,514.51, pursuant to 
PD-014-013.  An amendment to the contract is necessary as the DriveCam units were not available for 
the ambulances. The amendment will decrease the total contract amount by $3,000.00 ($1,000.00 per 
ambulance), resulting in a total contract amount of $401,514.51.  

 
 



December 3, 2014             Page 2 
 
B-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO HERTRICH FLEET SERVICES FOR 
THE PURCHASE OF TWO (2) 2015 CHEVROLET TAHOE SSV VEHICLES, FOR $63,496.00. 
 
The Gloucester County Office of Emergency Response is in need of two (2) 2015 Chevrolet Tahoe SSV 
Vehicles (or approved equal) for use by Emergency Management Services and existing units within the 
County. The Purchasing Department sent out a bid request PD-014-052 and it is recommended that the 
contract be awarded to Hertrich Fleet Services.  CAF# 14-10341 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS      FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 

 
C-1 RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE CONTRACT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF 
LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DECREASING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY  
$46,806.00.   
 
The New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development revised our funding for Program Year  
 
2013 (7/1/13 thru 6/30/14).  WorkFirst NJ funds are being rescinded in the amount of $46,806.00.  These 
monies needed to be fully expended by June 30, 2014.  The original NJLWD Workforce Development 
Area Contract for Program Year 2013 is being modified to reflect this decrease in funds.  The grant period 
shall be reflected as July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.  The total funding for our County in PY 2013 is 
$3,819,965.00.   
 
C-2  RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH GOOD DEAL TRANSMISSIONS, INC. FOR REPAIR 
SERVICES ON COUNTY VEHICLES FROM DECEMBER 3, 2014 TO DECEMBER 2, 2016 IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $25,000.00 PER YEAR. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the award of a contract with Good Deal Transmissions, Inc., 531 Mantua 
Avenue (Route 45), Woodbury, NJ 08096, to perform transmission overhauls, when necessary, on 
County vehicles as per bid specifications PD #014-053.  The contract will be open-ended, and the term of 
same will be for a two (2) year period, from December 3, 2014 to December 2, 2016, with the County 
reserving an option to extend this Contract for one (1) 2 year period, or two (2) 1 year periods, in an 
amount not to exceed $25,000.00 per year. 
 
C-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER #02 INCREASE WITH P & A 
CONSTRUCTION, INC. BY $47,285.00.   
 
This Resolution authorizes and approve a Contract Change Order #02-Increase in the amount of 
$47,285.00 for a total revised contract amount of $2,485,728.47 between the County and P & A 
Construction, Inc. Contract Change Order #02-Increase is based upon increases, decreases and 
supplementary quantities based upon actual 'as-built' quantities and projected to be used to satisfactorily 
complete the project. The overall change order results in a project cost decrease, resulting in a new total 
contract amount of $2,485,728.47, for the Engineering Project “Phase 2 – Reconstruction of Egg Harbor 
Road, County Route 630, between Pembrook Drive and Medical Center Drive, Washington Township, 
County of Gloucester, New Jersey,” Federal Project Number STP-4048 (107) Construction, Engineering 
Project #14-01FA. This Contract was awarded based upon bids that were publicly received and opened 
by the County for the Project on Wednesday, May 21, 2014.  P & A Construction, Inc. was determined to 
be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the Project, for an original contract in the total 
amount of $2,365,843.47. This project is 100% Federal Aid Funded.  CAF #14-10345 has been obtained 
to certify funds. 
 
C-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER #04 DECREASE WITH P & A 
CONSTRUCTION, INC. BY $51,708.07.   
 
This Resolution authorizes and approves a Contract Change Order #04- Decrease in the amount of 
$51,708.07 for a total revised contract amount of $6,711,287.06 between the County and P & A 
Construction, Inc. Contract Change Order Decrease #04 is necessitated by increases, decreases and 
supplementary quantities based upon actual 'as-built' quantities and projected to be used to satisfactorily 
complete the project. The overall change order results in a project cost decrease for the Engineering 
Project “Reconstruction of Egg Harbor Road, County Route 630, Washington Township.” This project is 
100% Federal Aid funded, Federal Project No. STP-4048(106) CON. This Contract was awarded based 
upon bids that were publicly received and opened by the County for the Project on Wednesday, July 31, 
2013.  P & A Construction, Inc. was determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for 
the Project, for an original contract in the total amount of $6,209,751.69.  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 



December 3, 2014             Page 3 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Old Business 
 
 
New Business 
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment  
 
 
 






















































































































